509067325 03/07/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI872772

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
RoTrade Asset Manage	ement GmbH	C)1/08/2025
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Company Name:	Papst Lice	ensing GmbH & Co. KG	
Street Address: Bahnhofstras		rasse 33	
City:	St. Georg	en	
State/Country: GERMANY		Y	
Postal Code: 78112			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:	12	140965	
	DATA		
	be sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, i f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	be sent to th f provided; i	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, i f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i>	be sent to th f provided; ii 56	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone:	be sent to th f provided; i 56 ip@	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77	f <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai</i> 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su	f <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai</i> 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su	f <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai</i> 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su We	f <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai</i> 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su We	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower est Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su We	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower est Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401 13658-3	
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su We	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000 Pakerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower est Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401 13658-3 EDWARD MERCIER	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su We	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower est Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401 13658-3 EDWARD MERCIER /EDWARD MERCIER/	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su We IUMBER: :	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000 @akerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower est Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401 13658-3 EDWARD MERCIER /EDWARD MERCIER/ 03/07/2025	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	be sent to th f provided; in 56 ip@ : Pe 77 Su We NUMBER: :	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mai 16535000 Pakerman.com ter A. Chiabotti 7 S. Flagler Drive ite 1100, West Tower est Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401 13658-3 EDWARD MERCIER /EDWARD MERCIER/ 03/07/2025	

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, RoTrade Asset Management GmbH, having its principal place of business at Holzheimer Strasse 15, 4060 Leonding, Austria is named ("ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, and utility model rights listed on Appendix A.

WHEREAS, Papst Licensing GmbH & Co. KG, a German Limited Liability Partnership, having its principal place of business at Bahnhofstrasse 33, 78112 St. Georgen, Germany ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to the Patent Rights.

WHEREAS, "Patent Rights" shall be defined as all patents, patent applications, utility models listed in Appendix A hereto and all foreign counterparts thereof, and the inventions thereof including all patent applications, divisions, continuations, reexaminations or reissues based thereon, and all patents, which may be granted thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the covenants and obligations hereinafter set forth to be well and truly performed, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR hereby, sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

ASSIGNOR hereby furthermore sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEES all claims for past, present, and future infringement of the inventions covered by Patent Rights, including without limitation all rights to recover damages and the right to grant releases for past infringement of the Patent Rights.

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees, to render such assistance to ASSIGNEE as may be necessary to perfect the title to Patent Rights in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to enable ASSIGNEE to prosecute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and to enable ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Patent Rights.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that (i) ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Rights as may be known and/or accessible to ASSIGNOR, (ii) ASSIGNOR shall testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and (iii) ASSIGNOR shall promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain or enforce the

> PATENT REEL: 070441 FRAME: 0699

Patent Rights and/or any intellectual property rights evolving therefrom. ASSIGNOR shall use his best efforts to cooperate in good faith with ASSIGNEE.

January 8, 2025

ASSIGNOR RoTrade Asset Management GmbH Susan Michele Artés

ASSIGNEE Papst Licensing GmbH & Co. KG Daniel Papst

Signature: Susan AAls

Signature: _____

PATENT REEL: 070441 FRAME: 0700

APPENDIX A

Country	Patent No. /	Serial Number
	Publ. No.	
US	12,140,965 B2	16/323,308

PATENT REEL: 070441 FRAME: 0701

RECORDED: 03/07/2025

3